

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, in his capacity
as Court-appointed temporary receiver for
Breitling Energy Corp. et al.,

Plaintiff

v.

ROTHSTEIN KASS & COMPANY, PLLC
and BRIAN MATLOCK,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

NO. 3:19-cv-01594-D

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
RECEIVER'S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

E. LEON CARTER
State Bar No. 03914300
lcarter@carterarnett.com
LINDA R. STAHL
State Bar No. 00798525
lstahl@carterarnett.com
**COURTNEY BARKSDALE
PEREZ**
State Bar No. 24061135
cperez@carterarnett.com
CARTER ARNETT PLLC
8150 N. Central Expy., Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75206-1860
(214) 550-8188 (main)
(214) 550-8185 (facsimile)

NICOLAS MORGAN (admitted pro hac vice)
Cal. State Bar No. 166441
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com
THOMAS ZACCARO (admitted pro hac vice)
Cal. State Bar No. 183241
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000 (main)
(213) 627-0705 (facsimile)

**Attorneys for Defendants
ROTHSTEIN, KASS & COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PERTINENT ALLEGATIONS.....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD	5
IV. LEGAL ANALYSIS	6
A. Count I (Negligence) Must Be Dismissed Because It Was Brought After the Expiration of the Statute of Limitations	6
B. Count I (Negligence) Fails to Plead Reliance, an Essential Prerequisite to the Element of Causation.....	10
C. Count IV (Fraudulent Conveyance) Must Be Dismissed Because the Statute of Repose Has Extinguished the Claim	12
D. Count IV (Fraudulent Conveyance) Must Be Dismissed Because the Receiver Fails to Allege Claims to Support Faulkner or the Breitling Entities’ Fraudulent Intent.....	15
E. Counts II and III (Aiding/Abetting/Participating in Faulkner’s Tortious Activity) Violate Texas’s Anti-Fracturing Rules	15
F. Counts II and III Fail to Allege That Defendants Substantially Assisted Faulkner in Tortious Conduct.....	18
G. The Causes of Action for Aiding/Abetting Should Not Be Extended to Professional Negligence Claims.....	19
H. The Claim for “Participation in Faulkner’s Fraudulent Scheme” Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Specificity	21
V. CONCLUSIONS	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Hous. Found.</i> , 543 B.R. 245 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 10, 11
<i>Basic Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1147-D, 2018 WL 2100041 (N.D. Tex. May 7, 2018).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 11, 15
<i>Benchmark Elecs., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 21
<i>Craig v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 601 S.W.2d 734 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1980, no writ).....	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	14
<i>Deutsch v. Hoover, Bax & Slovacek, L.L.P.</i> , 97 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App.—Houston 2002, no pet.).....	16, 18
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	18
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Young</i> , 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>First United Pentecostal Church of Beaumont v. Parker</i> , 514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017)	19
<i>Galbraith Eng’g Consultants, Inc. v. Pochucha</i> , 290 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2009)	13
<i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir.1987)	14
<i>Greenstein, Logan & Co. v. Burgess Mktg., Inc.</i> , 744 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. App.—Waco 1987, writ denied).....	9

III Forks Real Estate, L.P. v. Cohen,
228 S.W.3d 810 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2007) 20

J.A. Green Dev. Corp. v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
No. 05-15-0029-CV, 2016 WL 3547964 (Tex. App.—Dallas June 28, 2016) 16

Jackson v. Fed. Express Corp.,
No. 3:03-CV-2341-D, 2006 WL 680471 (N.D.Tex. Mar.14, 2006) 11

Janvey v. DSCC, Inc.,
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013) 6, 7, 8

Juhl v. Airington,
936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996) 20

Lovelace v. Software Spectrum Inc.,
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) 5

Lucas v. Texas Indus., Inc.,
696 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. 1984) 10

Martinez v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
No. 04-11-03060CV, 2012 WL 3711347
(Tex. App.–San Antonio Aug. 29, 2012) 20

McPeters v. LexisNexis,
No. 4:11-CV-02056, 2013 WL 12320078 (S.D. Tex. May 1, 2013) 20

Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd. v. Rankin,
307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex.2010) 12, 13, 14

Morin v. Trupin,
711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 18

Murphy v. Gruber,
241 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied)..... 16

Nathan v. Whittington,
408 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2013) 12

Reneker v. Offill,
No. 3:08-CV1394-D, 2012 WL 2158733 (N.D. Tex. June 14, 2012)
(Fitzwater, C.J.) 7, 9

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) 8

SEC v. Faulkner,
 No. 3:16-cv-01735-D (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2016)..... 1, 9, 14

Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc.,
 296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 5

W. Fork Advisors, LLC v. SunGard Consulting Servs., LLC,
 437 S.W.3d 917 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014) 20

Won Pak v. Harris,
 313 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010) 6, 15

Statutes

Deceptive Trade Practices Consumer Protection Act..... 15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a)..... 6

Texas Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act
 3, 12, 14, 15

Texas Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act
 § 24.005(a)(1) 12
 § 24.005(a)(2) 12
 § 24.006(a) 12
 § 24.006(b) 12
 § 24.010 12
 § 24.010(a) 12
 § 24.010(a)(1) 14

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2015) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 R. 8(a)(2) 11
 R. 9(b)..... 1, 3, 5, 21
 R. 12(b)(6) 1, 5, 10

Restatement (Second) of Torts
 § 876(b) 19, 20
 § 899, cmt. g (1977) 14

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* § 46 (5th ed. 1984)..... 19

5 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1216 (3d ed. 2004) 5

4 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1056 (3d ed. 2002) 14

Defendants Rothstein Kass & Company, PLLC (“Rothstein Kass”) and Brian Matlock (“Matlock”) (together, the “Defendants”), through undersigned counsel, hereby move to dismiss the Receiver’s Original Complaint (“Complaint”), pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) and 12(b)(6).
